

NO. S267576

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

TANIA PULLIAM,  
*Plaintiff / Respondent,*

v.

TD AUTO FINANCE LLC,  
*Defendant / Petitioner.*

---

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 5  
Case No. B293435

Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. BC633169, Hon. Barbara M. Scheper

---

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC  
JUSTICE, CENTERS FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW AT THE  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO  
RELIABILITY & SAFETY, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF  
CALIFORNIA, EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER,  
HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES, NATIONAL  
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND PUBLIC LAW CENTER, IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

ELIZA J. DUGGAN (SBN: 312621)  
SETH E. MERMIN (SBN: 189194)  
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR  
CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Bancroft Way  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Email: [ejduggan@law.berkeley.edu](mailto:ejduggan@law.berkeley.edu)  
Telephone: (510) 643-3519

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE 2019 FTC RULE CONFIRMATION SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH THE ORIGINAL RULE’S UNAMBIGUOUS SUPPORT OF ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS SEPARATE FROM THE AMOUNTS THAT CONSUMERS PAID ON THEIR CONTRACTS.....	7
A. The History, Purpose, And Context Of The Rule Make Clear That Attorneys’ Fees Are Not Included In The Limitation On “Recovery.” .....	10
1. At the time the FTC promulgated the Rule, the agency emphasized how difficult it was for consumers to obtain legal help in cases against holders of credit contracts.....	11
2. The FTC’s purpose in enacting the Rule was to reallocate the financial burden caused by dishonest sellers away from defrauded consumers to the holders of their credit contracts. ...	13
B. The Plain Meaning Of The Word “Recovery” In The Context Of The Rule Supports Awards Of Attorneys’ Fees To Consumers. ....	17
C. The 2019 Rule Confirmation Conflicts With The One Reasonable Interpretation Of The Rule And Therefore Merits No Deference. ...	22
II. PREVENTING CONSUMERS FROM OBTAINING FEE AWARDS IN CASES AGAINST HOLDERS DISTURBS THE FEE-SHIFTING BALANCE CREATED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND WOULD SERIOUSLY DISADVANTAGE CONSUMERS.....	24

IV. THE IMPROPER VIEW THAT THE RULE DOES NOT ALLOW  
CONSUMERS TO OBTAIN ATTORNEYS’ FEES DISTURBS  
CALIFORNIA’S LONG-HELD VIEW OF THE RULE AND  
LEAVES THE MOST VULNERABLE CONSUMERS UNABLE TO  
FIND LEGAL ASSISTANCE TO RECOVER THEIR LOSSES. ....27

CONCLUSION ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , (1997) 519 U.S. 452.....	4
<i>D&amp;B Boat Rentals, Inc. v. United States</i> , (E.D. La. 2020) 508 F.Supp.3d 87.....	21
<i>Graciano v. Robinson Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 140 .....	26
<i>Hayward v. Ventura Volvo</i> , (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 509 .....	18, 26
<i>Khavarian Enterprises, Inc. v. Commline, Inc.</i> , (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 310 .....	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2400.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo</i> , (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 398 .....	5, 27
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 545 .....	5, 28
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257 .....	21
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985 .....	18, 25
<i>Music Acceptance Corp. v. Lofing</i> , (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 610 .....	5, 28

<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.</i> , (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 396 .....	8
<i>Reilly v. Marin Housing Authority</i> , (2020) 10 Cal.5th 583 .....	10, 19, 23
<i>Sears v. Baccaglio</i> , (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1136 .....	20
<i>Spikener v. Ally Financial</i> , (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 151 .....	5, 8, 27
<i>State of California v. Altus Fin.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1284 .....	19
<i>Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrade</i> , (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111 .....	18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. Sec. 45(a)(1) .....	13
Assem. Bill No. 1821 (2019) .....	7
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 .....	25
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17500 .....	25
Civ. Code, § 1780.....	25, 26
Civ. Code, § 1794.....	25
Civ. Code, § 2983.4.....	25, 26
Code Civ. Proc., § 1021.5 .....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 Encyclopedia of Law & Economics  
(2009-2017) Fee Shifting, § 10..... 18

Auto Fraud Legal Center, *After A Wild Ride, California Court of Appeal Gives Consumers Back A Leg To Stand On Against Shady Used-Car Dealers* (Feb. 10, 2021) ..... 29

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)..... 19, 20

*Implied Consumer Remedy Under FTC Trade Regulation Rule – Coup De Grace Dealt Holder in Due Course?*  
(1977) 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 876 ..... 1, 2

Inaccurate and Unfair Billing Practices, Hearings before Sen. Com. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, Subcom. on Consumer Credit on S. 1630, 93rd Cong, 1st Sess., at p. 125 (1973)..... 20

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. 433 (1975)..... 3, 6, 17

40 Fed.Reg. 53506-53530 (Nov. 18, 1975) ..... *passim*

84 Fed.Reg. 18713-18714 (May 2, 2019)..... 3, 4, 9, 23
